•  the results of operations and other expenses, including depreciation expenses, related to the digital set-top box business, certain satellites, uplink and
satellite transmission assets, certain real estate and other assets and related liabilities contributed to EchoStar;

 •  the impact of the transition services and commercial agreements between EDBS and EchoStar; and

 •  the impact of the $1.0 billion in cash, cash equivalents and marketable investment securities that we ultimately distributed to EchoStar.

We believe the assumptions used and pro forma adjustments derived from such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances and are based upon currently
available information.

This unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of our results of operations had the separation been
completed on the dates assumed. Additionally, these statements are not necessarily indicative of our future results of operations.

14

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

  EDBS   Pro Forma   EDBS
  Historical   Adjustments  Pro Forma
  (in millions, except per share data)
  (unaudited)
Revenue:
Subscriber-related revenue  $ 10,674  $ —  $ 10,674
Equipment sales and other revenue   386   (257)(a)   129
Equipment sales — EchoStar   —   16(b)   16
Transitional services and other revenue — EchoStar   —   55(c)   55

Total revenue   11,060   (186)   10,874

Costs and Expenses:
Subscriber-related expenses (exclusive of depreciation shown below — (d))   5,488   10(e)   5,498
Satellite and transmission expenses (exclusive of depreciation shown below — (d)):

EchoStar   —   317(f)   317
Other   180   (155)(g)   25

Cost of sales — equipment   270   (270)(h)   —
Equipment, transitional services and other cost of sales   —   193(i)   193
Subscriber acquisition costs (d)   1,575   16(j)   1,591
General and administrative — EchoStar   —   14(k)   14
General and administrative   578   (129)(l)   449
Litigation expense   34   —   34
Depreciation and amortization (d)   1,321   (214)(m)  1,107

Total costs and expenses   9,446   (218)   9,228

Operating income (loss)   1,614   32   1,646

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   104   (64)(n)   40
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (373)   34(o)   (339)
Other   (1)   —   (1)

Total other income (expense)   (270)   (30)   (300)

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,344   2   1,346
Income tax (provision) benefit, net   (534)   —   (534)

Net income (loss)  $ 810  $ 2  $ 812

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:

The pro forma adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of operations for the spin-off represent the following:

(a)  Represents revenue on digital set-top boxes and accessories and fixed satellite services sold by EchoStar to third-parties related to the businesses and
assets distributed.

(b)  Represents revenue from the sale of remanufactured receivers to EchoStar. This amount is equal to cost plus an additional amount that is equal to an
agreed percentage of our cost, which will vary depending on the nature of the equipment purchased.

[…]

principal amount of such Indebtedness into (b) the total of the product obtained by multiplying (i) the amount of each then remaining installment, sinking fund,
serial maturity or other required payments of principal, including payment at final maturity, in respect thereof, by (ii) the number of years (calculated to the
nearest one-twelfth) that will elapse between such date and the making of such payment.

   “Wholly Owned Restricted Subsidiary” means a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of us that is a Restricted Subsidiary.

   “Wholly Owned Subsidiary” means, with respect to any person, any Subsidiary all of the outstanding voting stock (other than directors’ qualifying shares) of
which is owned by such person, directly or indirectly.

103

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents our cash, cash equivalents and marketable investment securities plus consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2008 and as
adjusted for the offering of $750 million aggregate principal amount of our 7.75% Senior Notes due 2015. This table is derived from and should be read in
conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements which are included as part of this prospectus.

  As of March 31, 2008
  Actual   As Adjusted
  (Unaudited)
  (Dollars in millions)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable investment securities  $ 1,413  $ 2,158

Debt
5 3/4% Senior Notes due 2008  $ 1,000  $ 1,000
6 3/8% Senior Notes due 2011   1,000   1,000
6 5/8% Senior Notes due 2014   1,000   1,000
7 1/8% Senior Notes due 2016   1,500   1,500
7% Senior Notes due 2013   500   500
7.75% Senior Notes due 2015   —   750
Capital lease obligations, mortgages and other notes payable, including current portion   216   216

Total debt   5,216   5,966
Stockholder’s deficit   (2,772)   (2,772)

Total capitalization  $ 2,444  $ 3,194

104

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL INDEBTEDNESS

   Our outstanding debt securities (which are summarized in the table below) are governed by indentures that are similar in certain respects to the indenture that
will govern the Notes. However, these existing indentures also contain provisions that are different from those that will be contained in the indenture that will
govern the Notes including, but not limited to, those in respect of maturity, interest rates, redemption prices and periods during which we may exercise our
options to redeem the notes issued thereunder, as well as in respect of the scope and content of many of the restrictive covenants contained therein. These